LEGAL UPDATE

September 2020

In this issue:

 List of areas allowed to operate during the curfew applied in connection with the declared martial law in the territory of the Republic of Azerbaijan

hüquq şirkəti I AW FIRM

- Partial mobilization was announced in the Republic of Azerbaijan
- 3. The Financial Stability Board of the Republic of Azerbaijan and a new management framework for economic policy and economic reforms have been established in the Republic of Azerbaijan
- Under the provisions of new Regulation of the Food Safety Agency (FSA), FSA shall monitor the compliance of business entities operating in the field of catering.
- Tender proposal submission for entities operating in packaging stage of the production process of medicines has been amended.

1. By the Decision of the Cabinet of Ministers dated September 28th,2020, there was compiled a list of areas allowed to operate during the curfew declared within the martial law period in the territory of the Republic of Azerbaijan. So that, during curfew, individuals will be able to move in administrative-territorial units in which martial law is in effect only on the basis of an appropriate official certificate or a special permit obtained through www.icaze.e-gov.az.

The movement of the persons operating in the intended areas is allowed after the entrance of their data by the employer into the portal "icaze.e-gov.az" using an electronic signature.

The list of allowed areas is as follows:

- Health and social sphere;
- On infrastructure area;
- On transport and logistics area;
- Main types of production;
- Retail and wholesale;
- On household services;
- Mass media;
- Activities of educational institutions;
- Activities to protect and ensure the safety of private legal entities that are not allowed to operate.

The mentioned Decision is also stipulating the list of employees of the state structures, whose movement during the specified period is allowed on the basis of an official certificate.

- 2. On September 28, 2020, President signed a decree on announcing partial mobilization in the Republic of Azerbaijan. Partial mobilization includes conscription only for the required military specialties. Medical workers are also partially involved.
- **3.** President signed a decree dated 09 September 2020, on the establishment of a new management

framework for economic policy and economic reforms in the Republic of Azerbaijan and the establishment of the Financial Stability Board of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

Pursuant to this decree the Board will prepare proposals to determine the direction of reforms and economic policy.

The Board will take preventive measures on formation of economic policy for the current and medium term by studying the processes taking place in the global and national economy, including the fiscal and monetary sectors, as well as the financial and banking sector in order to maintain macroeconomic stability and accelerate socio-economic development in the country.

4. On September 24, 2020, the were made amendments to the Regulation of Food Safety Agency of The Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter FSA). According to these amendments the FSA monitors

compliance of business entities operating in the field of catering and their officials, with the requirements of the anti-epidemic regime, sanitary-hygienic and quarantine regime.

5. According to the Decision of the Cabinet of Ministers dated September 5th, 2020, the tender proposal of the subjects operating in the packaging stage of the production process of medicines shall indicate the number and date of the decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan in their proposals. It is also worthy to note, that a copy of the license issued to entities engaged in such activity is also required to be attached to the tender proposal as well.

...

BHM Legal Update is organized by themes about major legal processes which aim to alert businesses About significant laws, legislative changes and landmark court decisions. This material should not be construed as legal advice or legal opinion.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

"SKS" Plaza, 7th floor, 49 Fuzuli Str., AZ1014 T. (+99412) 4800088 office@bhm.az

www.bhm.az

©BHM Law Firm LLC. All rights reserved.